Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul F. Fair	03/27/1997
Mark D. Jankowski	03/27/1997

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gerry Baby Products Company
Street Address:	1500 E. 128th Avenue
City:	Thornton
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80241

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5984791
Patent Number:	5975631

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

513-357-9406 Phone:

Email: shelton@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Shelton Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202-3957

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon A. Shelton

Total Attachments: 3

source=w0889440#page1.tif

REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0556

PATENT 500214824

source=w0889440#page2.tif source=w0889440#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0557

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Paul F. Fair of 2781 S. Lafayette Street, Denver, Colorado 80210, and Mark D. Jankowski of 1214 E. 130th Avenue, Thornton, Colorado 80241, have invented a certain new and useful IMPROVED SWING, for which application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on December 27, 1996, and assigned Serial No. 08/774,217.

WHEREAS, Gerry Baby Products Company of 1500 E. 128th Avenue, Thornton, Colorado 80241, a Delaware corporation is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Paul F. Fair and Mark D. Jankowski, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said Gerry Baby Products Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and aforesaid patent application, including the right to recover for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof, for the territory of the United States of America and for all related patents and applications in any foreign countries and to all Letters Patent, continuations, divisionals, reissues, and extensions to be obtained therefore; and further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in obtaining, sustaining, and enforcing any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of said assignee, including executing all appropriate documents as necessary.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters

Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Agreement to Gerry Baby Products Company,

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0558 interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and affixed our seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

STATE OF COLORADO SS. COUNTY OF BOULDERAGAMS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Paul F. Fair, known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 27 day of March, 1997.

My commission expires: 8-12-2000

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires 8-12-2000

MalDank
Mark D. Jankowski
))

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF BOULDERA DAMS

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Mark D. Jankowski, known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 37^{h} day of March, 1997.

My commission expires: 8-12-2000

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires 8-12-2000

RECORDED: 01/30/2007

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0560